Direct the Respondent No.1 to maintain status quo and not take 

any coercive/precipitative steps, including invocation/encashment 

of bank guarantee dated 24.07.2024 being B.G. 

No.7124IGP006076824 issued by Respondent No.2 for an amount 

of Rs. 7,20,26,700/- (Rupees Seven Crore Twenty Lakhs Twenty-

Six Thousand Seven Hundred Only) pursuant to the Amendment 

Letter No. IV dated 08.12.2025 issued by it till the time an arbitral 

tribunal is constituted and an application under Section 17 of the 

Arbitration Act is filed before it by the Petitioner; 

b. Direct the Respondent No.2 not to encash bank guarantee dated 

24.07.2024 being B.G. No. 7124IGP006076824 issued by 

Respondent No.2 for an amount of Rs. 7,20,26,700/- (Rupees 

Seven Crore Twenty Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred 

Only); 

c. Direct the Respondent No.1 to maintain status quo and not take 

any coercive/precipitative steps, including invocation/encashment 

of bank guarantee dated 23.07.2025 being B.G. No. 

71241GP002321425 issued by the Respondent No.2 for an amount